
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
David Williams 
 
Carole Burgess, David Hytch, Mrs. R. Price, 
Rebecca Stark and Stephanie Williams 

 
CS/NG 

 
31 May 2013 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA 
on THURSDAY, 6TH JUNE, 2013 at 3.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 
Please note that the meeting will commence at 3.00pm or on the rising of the 
Call-In meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 
whichever is the latest. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

Public Document Pack



3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 Nominations will be sought for a Vice-Chair for the Committee. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

5 QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
(Pages 7 - 48) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager  
 

6 OUTCOME OF ESTYN MONITORING VISIT (Pages 49 - 60) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning  
 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 61 - 66) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager -  

 



 1 

 LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25 APRIL  2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 25 April 2013. 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors M. Bateman, A. Bragg, A.I. Dunbar, R.G. Hampson, S. Jones, C. 
Legg, P.R. Lightfoot, D.I. Mackie, N.M. Matthews and W.P. Shotton  
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Mr. D. Hytch, Mrs R. Stark and Mrs. S. Williams. 
 
SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor P.G. Heesom for C.A. Thomas, and Mr. J. 
Kenworthy for Mrs. R. Price  
 
APOLOGIES:   Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  Cabinet Member for Education, Director of Lifelong 
Learning, Head of Culture and Leisure, Interim Facilities Services Manager, 
and Principal Librarian of Community Libraries and Arts 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Acting Overview and Scrutiny Manager, Housing and 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator, and Committee Officer 
 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 
 
The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 

interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillors R.C. Bithell, A. Bragg, W. 
P. Shotton, A.I. Dunbar and P.R. Lightfoot (who were not school governors) 
declared an interest as school governors. 
 

71. YSGOL CAE’R NANT SCHOOL COUNCIL  
 
  The following members of the School Council gave a presentation on 

their school meal service:   
 
 Adam Woosey 
 Ben Kendrick 
 Efhan Lenning-Pearman 
 Harry Gorst 
 Ffion Cooper 
 Matthew Dodd  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 2 

Following the presentation the School Council responded to the 
questions put to them by members concerning choice, healthy options and 
cost.  

 
  The Chairman thanked the School Council and congratulated them on 

an interesting and informative presentation. 
    

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the presentation on School Meals be noted: and  
 
(b) That a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to the Headteacher  

and each pupil on  the School Council to thank them for their 
presentation.   

 
72. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 March 2013 

were submitted. 
 

Accuracy  
Councillor D.I. Mackie referred to his comments on page 4, concerning 

the School Transport Policy and asked that the minutes be amended to reflect 
that the consultation questionnaire had been made available on the 
Authority’s website sometime after the consultation start date.  He also asked 
that reference be made to Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer’s comments that   
even though parents of pupils may not have any religious preferences they 
may wish for their children to be raised and educated in a certain faith. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the minutes be received, approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

73.         SCHOOL MEAL SERVICE 
 

  The Interim Facilities Manager introduced a report to provide members 
with an update on the implementation of various initiatives within the school 
meals service.  He also gave a presentation and progress report on the 
Appetite for Life programme which was a Welsh Government initiative 
designed to improve the health and wellbeing of children.  The main points of 
the presentation were as follows: 

 

• Welsh Assembly Government Campaign 

• Aims and Changes  

• Balanced diet 

• Communication 

• Mind and Body fuel 

• Some obesity facts 

• Secondary Schools 

Page 2



 3 

• Primary Schools 

• Going Forward 
 
  The Chairman thanked the Interim Facilities Manager for a detailed and 

informative presentation and invited members to raise questions. 
 
  Councillor M. Bateman queried the cost of the new branding.  The 

Interim Facilities Manager advised that the cost was £40K for Secondary 
schools but the cost for Primary schools had yet to be de
[...]
een 

provision of the scheme in Primary and Secondary schools and suggested 
that an holistic view should be taken of the needs of Primary schools.  
Councillor P.G. Heesom welcomed the initiative but emphasised the need to 
consider the local community base of rural and small schools.       

 
  In response to a request from Councillor N.M. Matthews the Director of 

Lifelong Learning agreed to provide further information to the Committee on 

Page 3



 4 

the eligibility of free school meals and other entitlements.  The Interim 
Facilities Manager also confirmed that he would provide the Facilitator with 
information on the number of pupils who received free school meals in 
Primary and Secondary schools in Flintshire.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; and  
 
(b) That the Committee receives further updates at key project milestones; 

and 
 
(c) That the Director of Lifelong Learning provides further information to 

the Committee on the eligibility of free school meals and other 
entitlements. 

 
74.         SCHOOL MUSIC SERVICE – REVIEW OF BUSINESS MODEL  
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report to inform the 
Committee of the arrangements brokered with schools for an operating model 
to protect and develop the Flintshire Music Service, with a three year funding 
commitment by the Council from 2013/14 to 2015/16.  He provided 
background information and outlined the key considerations in the report.   

 
Councillor D.I. Mackie expressed concern that the report had already 

been submitted to a recent meeting of the Cabinet prior to submission to the 
Committee.  He raised further concerns around the delegated funding to 
schools which was based on a formula and asked if this meant that some 
schools would be getting more as a result.  He also commented on the 
wording in the first sentence of the report under the heading school 
responsibilities and said that it appeared that the onus was on the schools to 
continue to fulfi
[...]
e cost of future maintenance and replacement.    
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Committee monitors the operating model for the Flintshire 
Music Service as set out subject to effective implementation of the 
business model changes set out in the report and a matched 
commitment by the school community; and 

 
(b) That a further report be submitted to a meeting of the Committee to be 

held in September 2013.  
  
75.         OUTCOME OF ESTYN MONITORING VISIT 
 

Due to time constrains the Chairman asked Members to consider 
deferring the item until the next meeting of the Committee.   

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the item be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee.  

 
76.  A STRATEGY FOR FLINTSHIRIE’S LIBRARIES 2013-16  

 
The Head of Culture and Leisure Services introduced a report to seek 

the endorsement of the Committee for the Strategy for Flintshire’s Libraries 
2013-16.  He introduced Pennie Corbett, the Principal Librarian of Community 
Libraries and Arts, and invited her to give an overview of the strategy. 

 
The Principal Librarian provided background information and context 

and advised that the Strategy for Flintshire’s Libraries 2013-16 updated the 
key objectives of the previous strategy to reflect the aims of the service for the 
next three years.  She advised that following public consultation many 

Page 5



 6 

supportive comments had been received and constructive suggestions had 
been incorporated into the final draft. 

 
Members expressed their praise for the  Library Service and thanked 

Officers for their work.  During discussion Officers responded to the questions 
raised by members concerning the on-line service and administration of the 
RNIB talking book service.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee endorse the Strategy and its five key objectives as a  
blueprint for the current and proposed offer from the Library Service over the  
next three years.   
 

77. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the 

following items would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee to 
be held on 6 June 2013:    

 
• Outcome of Estyn Monitoring Visit  
• Q4/Year end performance reporting  
• Lifelong Learning Directorate Plan  
 
 Members also agreed that the Facilitator would arrange a Forward Work 
Programme Planning Workshop to be held in July 2013.     
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed; and  
 
(b) That the Facilitator arrange a Forward Work Programme Planning 

Workshop to be held in July. 
   
78. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

 The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.35 pm.  
  

79. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
   

There were two members of the press in attendance and one member 
of the public.  

 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 6



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY 6TH JUNE  2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

HOUSING & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
FACILITATOR 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
REPORTS 
 

 
1.00 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.01 To note and consider the 2012/13 Quarter 4/Year End service performance 
reports produced at the Head of Service /Divisional level under the adopted 
business model of the Council.  The reports cover the Quarter 4 period 
(January to March 2013). 
 

1.02 To note the draft year end position of the Strategic Assessment of Risks and 
Challenges (SARC) contained within the performance reports. 
 

1.03 To note the progress made against the Improvement Targets contained 
within the performance reports. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The quarterly performance/year end reports seek to provide the reader with 
the ‘narrative’ of quarterly performance, which gives the context for overall 
performance.  These reports are a quarterly review of service plans. 
 

[...]
aising 
standards by 
transforming 
teaching and 
learning through 
effective use of 
technologies  
 

The authority will receive a grant of approximately £1.02m to 
improve the network infrastructure within schools, as well as Welsh 
Government agreeing to fund a new broadband infrastructure for all 
schools in Wales. Pupil Referral Units (PRUs), specialist schools 
and primary schools will have a 10mb link and secondary schools a 
100mb link.   The initial spending plan has been prepared and 
submitted to WG for approval. 
 
Alongside the connectivity improvements WG launched a national 
learning platform (Hwb) for all schools, the roll out of which has 
been delayed until September 2014.  25 schools in Flintshire would 
have been involved in this rollout process from February 2013, had 
it not been for this national delay.  Hawarden HS is the Hwb pilot 
school in Flintshire.  

Estyn Inspections 
 
 
 
 

In this quarter, of the six primary schools which have been 
inspected Inspection Reports have been published by Estyn in 
respect of three so far. All three outcomes have been “Good”, with 
one of the schools subject to further Local Authority Monitoring  in 
relation to one indicator. The other three reports will be published 
by Estyn during May but no school will require any follow up action 
or monitoring.  

Interim changes 
to the Primary 
School 
Improvement 
Service 

A group of experienced headteachers were appointed, trained and 
worked on a ‘supply cost basis’ as acting System Leaders with 
groups of primary schools. This process replaced primary phase 
Link Officers in the period leading up to the Regional School 
Improvement Service (GwE) taking over the responsibility on 1st 
April 2013.  Their work was considered successful practice, and 
they will continue to be commissioned by GwE in the summer term 
2013 during which time permanent Systems Leaders will appointed. 

Page 12



 

2. Performance Summary 
 
2.1 Improvement Plan Monitoring 
 
KEY
[...]
posed 
new schools at Holywell and Queensferry are progressing as 
is the post-16 ‘Hub’ at Connah’s Quay, which is being 
developed in partnership with Deeside College. 
 
Other Reviews 
The final consultations have been completed in relation to 
amalgamations of Infant and Junior schools.  Statutory notices 
have been published for the proposed amalgamation of Pen-y-
Ffordd. 
 
Amalgamations have been approved to take effect in 
Hawarden from September 2013 and at Shotton in September 
2014. 
 
Final arrangements are being made for the formal closure of 
Ysgol Rhes-y-Cae from the end of this academic year.  The 
closure was approved by the Minister for Education and Skills. 

Page 22



 
Other highlights by service area: 

  

Facilities Review Further consultations with members of kitchen staff and the 
relevant Trade Unions to scope out the review have been held.  
This has involved every member of the catering workforce in 
the primary schools. 
 
The next stage is a round table discussion with Trades Unions 
workforce representatives and management to agree the 
proposals for each school prior to implementation at a future 
date. 
 
An invest to save proposal has been approved to develop an 
on-line payment system for school meals.  This will make it 
more convenient for parents to pay for meals, and will result in 
no practical distinction at school between pupils who pay for 
their meals and those in receipt of free school meals.  It is 
envisaged that the adoption of this development will increase 
the uptake of free school meals. 
 

Youth Strategy Arrangements have now been completed for the 
advertisement of a new post of Children, Youth and 
Community Service Manager.  The appointee will lead the 
integrated service. 
 
Meetings have been held with senior and middle-management 
of the service together with the Director of Lifelong Learning 
and Head of Service in order to develop a shared vision for the 
future of the service. 
 

 

2. Performance Summ
[...]
 reserves of lower 
than £50k and £100k respectively. 
 
School with balances higher than these limits have submitted action plans showing how the 
balance will be reduced to the required level.  The Welsh Government regulations provide 
the power for Authorities to claw back any financial assets held in the school account that is 
over these limits.  Separate private accounts held by the school such as P.T.A. funds are 
not subject to the regulation. 
 
Replacement, upgrading and disposal of school assets will continue, whenever possible to 
ensure that the repairs and maintenance backlog is kept to the minimum. 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Appendix 1.3 
 

Quarterly Performance Report – Culture and Leisure  
  
Report Author Head of Culture and Leisure - Lawrence Rawsthorne 
Report Date May 2013 
Report Period Quarter 4 / Year End  2012/13 

        

Introduction 
 

The report is produced on a quarterly basis and provided to Executive members for 
review and assurance and will be available for Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
as part of their Forward Work Programmes. 

 
The report consists of an overview of the key messages to highlight across all work 
streams in Culture and Leisure, which is followed by highlights from each service 
area.  Parts 2 and 3 of the report include an assessment of performance in the 
quarter from the following sources: 
 

• Improvement Plan Monitoring 

• Strategic Assessment of Risks and 
Challenges 

• Performance Indicators and Outcome 
Measures 

• Improvement Target Action Plan 
Monitoring 

• Key Actions from Service Plan 
Monitoring 

• Internal and external regulatory 
reports 

• Customer satisfaction and 
feedback 

• Awards and accreditations 

• Resource Management (HR, ICT, 
Finance, Assets) 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 31



 
 

1. Foreword 
 
1.1 Introduction  
The Culture and Leisure division of the Lifelong Learning Directorate delivers the 
following services: Leisure Centres, 
[...]
nt Project A A ↔ G G ↔ APR 2014

CD38 Welfare Reform R R R ↓ R R ↔ TBC

Risk 

Ref.
Council Governance

Mar 

12

Jun

12

Dec 

12

Predictive 

Green/

Amber/Red

CG05a Asset Management - Strategic A A A ↔ A A ↔ 2015/16

CG05b Asset Rationalisation A A A ↔ A A ↔ 2015/16

CG06 Medium Term Financial Strategy A A A ↔ A A ↔ TBC

CG07 Financial Management and Control A A A ↔ A A ↔ TBC

CG08 ICT Strategy G G G ↔ G G ↔

CG09 Information Governance A A A ↔ A A ↔ TBC

CG10 Human Resources and Management A A A ↔ A A ↔ TBC

CG11 Single Status and Terms and Conditions of Employment A A A ↔ A A ↔ TBC

CG13 Customer Focus G G G ↔ G G ↔ SEP 2011

CG16 Workforce and Succession Planning A A A ↔ A A ↔ TBC

CG18 Procurement A A A ↔ A A ↔

CG19 Business Continuity (including Winter Disruption) A A G ↔ G G ↔ SEP 2012

CG22 Flintshire Futures A A A ↔ A A ↔ TBC

CG23 Data Protection R R R ↔ R A ↓ Mar-13

Q4

Mar

13

Sept 

12

Sept 

12

Sept 

12

Mar 

12

Mar 

12

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY 6 JUNE, 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 

SUBJECT:  
 

OUTCOME OF ESTYN MONITORING VISIT 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To provide the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee with 

details of the outcome of the Estyn Monitoring visit on Local Authority 
Education Services for Children and Young People. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 

Following Estyn’s core inspection of education services for children 
and young people in October 2011, the authority was identified as 
requiring follow-up through Estyn monitoring. A monitoring visit took 
place from the 4-8 February 2013 and the full letter recording the 
outcomes is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Mererid Stone HMI led a team of five inspectors to review the 
progress made by the authority against the six recommendations 
arising from the core inspection in October 2011, and consider the 
current performance of the authority and identify any further areas for 
improvement. the action plans for the recommendations have been 
reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis. 
 
As part of the preparation for the monitoring visit, the Council 
produced an updated Self Evaluation report which was reported to 
Cabinet and Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
December 2012 for input. It was also compiled with partners involved 
in the provision of support to children, young people and schools. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In the letter, Estyn assistant director Clive Phillips wrote that the 
Council’s administration had prioritised the need for change and 
improvement. He wrote that elected members and senior officers are 
“committed to taking difficult decisions to improve provision and make 
effective use of resources” and that members “understand well the 
priorities for improvement in the Council and support officers in 
addressing the recommendations from the previous inspection.” 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 49



 
3.02 
 
 
 
 
3.03 
 
 
 
 
 
3.04 
 
 
 
 
 
3.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.06 

 
The monitoring visit also found that the Council “has improved its 
arrangements to support and challenge schools.” Estyn noted that the 
authority had worked well to develop and adopt projects aimed at 
reducing surplus places and to reduce school balances and deficits.  
  
Estyn also commended the Council for its progress on developing a 
revised funding formula for schools, reducing school exclusions, 
improving school attendance and developing work with young people 
with  additional learning needs who were at risk of needing “Out of 
County” school  placements.  
 
Estyn concluded that the local authority has made good progress 
towards addressing the recommendations in the inspection report 
since publication. There were no new recommendations arising form 
the monitoring vi
[...]
new single plan 

Page 53



 

 

aim to streamline planning arrangements.  Members and senior officers are 
committed to taking difficult decisions to improve provision and make effective use of 
resources.  They have taken useful steps to bring about service level improvements 
although a few important areas for development remain in leadership and 
management.  

The authority has improved its arrangements to support and challenge schools.  It 
provides its schools and officers with a good range of data analysis, including 
comparisons with similar schools using the free-school-meal benchmarks.  Officers 
use this wide range of data to identify more accurately school strengths and areas for 
development.  The regional categorisation model has a clear focus on assessing the 
standards achieved by pupils and the quality of leadership and management in 
schools.  However, the level of support that schools are entitled to as a result of their 
categorisation is not always fully understood by headteachers and governors.  
Following visits to schools officers produce useful reports on standards and 
provision.  However, these reports vary significantly in content and quality and 
identified actions for future improvement do not always focus sufficiently on raising 
standards.  

The authority has comprehensive planning and performance management 
arrangements.  It evaluates its performance quarterly and completes an annual self-
evaluation.  However these arrangements mainly focus on recording actions that 
have been completed rather than evaluating whether these have brought about 
improvement.  The Lifelong Learning directorate plan identifies appropriate themes 
and policy priorities for action.  However corporate and service plans focus on 
delivery measures rather than outcomes and individual initiatives and projects are not 
evaluated well enough to know whether they have an impact.  As a result elected 
members and senior officers do not always know exactly how
[...]
tiny  
 
2pm 

Educational attainment of 
Looked After Children 
 
Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board 
 
 
Corporate Parenting 
Activity Update 
 
 
Young Carers 

To receive the annual 
educational attainment report. 
 
To receive an update report 
on the work of the Board 
 
 
To provide an update to 
Members on Corporate 
Parenting Activity  
 
To inform Members how 
services identify and provide 
specialist support for young 
carers in Flintshire 
 

Performance 
Monitoring 
 
Monitoring Report 
 
 
 
Monitoring Report 
 
 
 
Information Report  
 

Director of LLL 
 
 
Director of CS 
 
 
 
Director of CS 
 
 
 
Director of CS 
Director of LLL 

14 May, 
2013 

11 July 
2013 
 
Meeting to 
be held at 
Deeside 
Leisure 
Centre 
 

Alliance Leisure 
 
 
 
 
Annual Update report on 
Sport and Leisure 
Business Plan 

To receive a presentation on 
the success and challenges 
of partnership working within 
the current leisure market 
 
To receive an annual update 
report on the Sport and 
Leisure Business Plan – 
Local Authority Agreement 
with Sports Wales 
 

Information 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Report 

Director of LLL 
 
 
 
 
Director of LLL 

2 July, 2013 

P
age 63



LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                        Appendix 1 

 2 

5 
September 
2013 
 

Quarterly Performance 
Monitoring 
 
 
School Music Service – 
Review of Business Model 

To consider Q1 performance 
outturns for improvement 
targets  
 
To receive an update on the 
School Music Service  

Performance 
Monitoring 
 
 
Monitoring Report 

Director of LLL 
 
 
 
Director of LLL 

 

10 October 
2013 
 

To be determined     

14 
November 
2013 
 

To be determined     

19 
December 
2013 
 

Quarterly Performance 
Reporting 

To consider Q2 performance 
outturns for improvement 
targets  

Performance 
Monitoring 

Director of LLL  

30 January 
2014 
 

To be determined     

6 March 
2014 

Quarterly Performance 
Reporting 

To consider Q3 performance 
o

Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 JUNE 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Thursday, 6 June 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Paul Shotton and Nigel Steele-
Mortimer 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: David Hytch, Ms. C. Burgess, Mrs. R. Price and 
Stephanie Williams 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Patrick Heesom for David Williams, Mike Peers for 
Colin Legg and Mike Reece for Ann Minshull 
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke and Phil Lightfoot   
Rebecca Stark 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   
Cabinet Member for Education, Director of Lifelong Learning, Head of 
Development and Resources, and Head of Culture and Leisure.  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 

 
The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest 

in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.  
All Members present except Councillors R.C. Bithell and A. Bragg (who were not 
school governors) declared an interest as school governors. 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

The Chairman sought nominations for a Vice-Chairman for the Committee.   
 

Councillor W.P. Shotton proposed that Mr. D. Hytch be appointed Vice-
Chair of the Committee.  Councillor A.I. Dunbar  seconded the proposal and 
when put to vote Mr. D. Hytch was appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. D. Hytch be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

10. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 April 2013 were 
submitted. 

 
Accuracy 

 
Page 3: Councillor P.G. Heesom referred to his recorded comment on the 

School Meal Service and asked that the wider concerns to which he had referred 
be included.   

 
Page 5: the misspelling of the word deprivation to be corrected.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the minutes be received, approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

11. QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

The Director introduced a report to request that the Committee consider 
the 2012/13 Quarter 4/Year end service reports for the period January-March 
2013. 
 
Schools’ Services 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning referred to the key considerations and 
performance across all work streams and invited Members to submit questions. 

 
During discussion the Director provided an update to Councillor N.M. 

Matthews on the raising of standards by transforming teaching and learning 
through effective use of technologies. 

 
Councillor D.I. Mackie sought further clarification on the information and 

data provided in the report.  The Director acknowledged the point made and 
explained that the Improvement Plan for 2013/14 should be simpler and the 
priorities more easily identifiable. 
 
 Mr. D. Hytch referred to the Regional School Improvement Service (GwE) 
and the appointment of System Leaders to replace primary phase Link Officers.  
He asked what Officer assistance could be provided to support school Governing 
Bodies in the future.  In his response the Director advised that there was no 
shortage of professional advice to support interventions in individual schools that 
were causing concern, however, it was not the role of the Authority to create 
dependence and it was impracticable to provide Officer attendance at all 
governing body meetings.  
 

Councillor R.C. Bithell commented on the support and guidance provided 
to school governors through the School Governors Development and Training 
Programme and suggested that it may be helpful if all Members attended some of 
the training sessions delivered. 

 



 

Councillor P.G. Heesom emphasised the need to broaden the training 
provided and suggested that it would be helpful if DVDs, or similar media could 
be produced so that it could be revisited and shared with those school governors 
and school staff who had been unable to participate.      
 

In response to a query from Councillor M.J. Peers regarding the recent 
Estyn inspection of six primary schools the Director advised that Inspection 
Reports had been published in respect of three schools so far and Members 
would be notified of the outstanding Reports as soon as they were published. 

 
Development and Resources 
 

Responding to a comment made by Councillor M. Bateman concerning the 
closure of an all weather pitch at a local school and the condition, suitability and 
sufficiency of education assets, the Head of Culture and Leisure advised that a 
pilot project had been set up within the Asset board to review the Authority’s 
entire Leisure property portfolio. 
 

The Chairman referred to the closure of the Nat West branch in Flint and 
the implications for school banking procedures in the area.  He commented on 
the agreement between the Authority and the Nat West Bank to provide banking 
services to schools and asked what alternative provision was being made to 
enable schools to access banking facilities within their local community.   The 
Head of Development and Resources acknowledged the issue raised and said he 
would pursue the matter with the Bank on behalf of the Authority.      

 
Councillor A.I. Dunbar referred to the Facilities Review and the proposal to 

develop an on-line payment system for school meals.  He expressed concerns on 
behalf of families who did not have access to a computer.   The Head of 
Development and Resources advised that there were a number of locations 
within the County where individuals could gain access to a computer and said 
that the initiative was being progressed to ensure access was available to all.   

 
Mr. D. Hytch made reference to the specification and design of new 

schools and asked what arrangements were in place to ensure headteachers and 
governing bodies were involved in the process.   The Head of Development and 
Resources explained that headteachers, staff, and Chairs of Governors were 
always consulted in the initial stages of the design and scoping of a new school.   
 
 Discussion took place on school modernisation and the areas schools 
review, development of the proposed new schools at Holywell and Queensferry, 
the post-16 ‘Hub’ at Connah’s Quay being developed in partnership with Deeside 
College, and the implications for both Saltney and Flint.   Councillor N.M. 
Matthews asked what the projected numbers were for the ‘Hub’ at Connah’s 
Quay.   
 

The Director, Cabinet Member for Education and Head of Development 
and Resources responded to the questions and concerns raised around, the 
‘Hub’, provision for faith based education, terms and conditions of service for 
teaching staff, and funding.     
  
 



 

Culture and Leisure 
 

The Head of Culture and Leisure gave an overview of the key messages 
across work streams in Culture and Leisure and highlighted performance in 
service areas. 

 
Councillor A.I. Dunbar expressed his thanks to the Head of Culture and 

Leisure for his commitment and attendance at a recent meeting of Connah’s 
Quay Town Council.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the reports be noted. 
 

12. OUTCOME OF ESTYN MONITORING VISIT 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report on the outcome of 
the Estyn Monitoring visit on Local Authority Education Services for Children and 
Young People.  He provided background information and outlined the key 
considerations in the report. 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Education commented that it had been 
acknowledged by Estyn that elected members and senior officers were 
committed to taking difficult decisions to improve provision and make effective 
use of resources, and understood the priorities for improvement. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted  
 

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the Forward Work 
Programme of the Committee.  He advised that the next meeting of the 
Committee would be a joint meeting of the Lifelong Learning and Social & Health 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committees to be held on 11 June 2013.   

 
Members were advised that a workshop to enable the Committee to 

consider populating the forward work programme had been arranged for 
Tuesday, 9 July 2013.  Members were also informed that the meeting of the 
Committee scheduled for 11 July 2013 would be held at Deeside Leisure Centre 
and that a site visit would take place at 1.00pm prior to the start of the meeting at 
2.00pm.    

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following 

items would be considered at the meeting of the Committee on 11 July 2013:    
 

• Alliance Leisure  
• Annual update report on Sport and Leisure Business Plan  
. 



 

 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Forward Work Programme be agreed.   
 

14. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

The meeting commenced at 3.40 pm and ended at 5.00 pm.  
 

15. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance.  
 
 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


